Provision for income tax P=45,987,800 P=43,393,144

25. Notes to Statement of Cash Flows

The Association’s principal noncash investing activity in 2016 pertains to the transfer of advances
for future stock subscription from loans and receivables to AFS financial assets amounting to
P=44,177,000 (see Notes 8 and 9).

26. Restatements

In prior years, the reserve for loan redemption insurance is computed as 60% of gross premiums
for the year.  This was patterned after the reserves computation for life insurance in compliance
with the minimum statutory requirements as set by the IC which is a minimum of 50% of gross
contributions to Basic Life Insurance for the year.

However, it was noted in the actuarial notes submitted to the IC that the reserves for the loan
redemption insurance shall be computed using the unearned net premium reserves method.  The
Association recomputed the reserves for the redemption insurance and restated the comparative
amounts for the prior period presented.

92

- 46 -

*SGVFS023432*

The impact of the adjustments follow:

   December 31, 2015

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
Statement of financial position
 Insurance contract liabilities P=3,936,843,932 (P=93,461,002) P=3,843,382,930
 Unappropriated fund balance  1,685,783,527 93,461,002 1,779,244,529

Statement of activities
 Gross change in insurance contract liabilities  616,652,516 (14,935,545) 601,716,971

   January 1, 2015
   As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
Statement of financial position
 Insurance contract liabilities P=3,320,191,416 (P=78,525,457) P=3,241,665,959
 Unappropriated fund balance  1,285,160,743 78,525,457 1,363,686,200

27. Employee Benefits

The Association maintains a funded and formal noncontributory retirement plan - the CARD
Multi-Employer Retirement Plan - covering all employees.  The plan has a projected unit cost
format and is financed by the Association.  The plan complies with the requirement of Republic
Act No. 7641 and provides lump sum benefits upon retirement, death, total and permanent
disability, involuntary separation (except for cause) or voluntary separation after completion of at
least ten years of service with the participating institutions.

Under the existing regulatory framework,  Republic Act 7641 requires a provision for retirement

[…]

benefits and future administration expenses directly related to the contract, less the discounted
value of the expected theoretical premiums that would be required to meet these future cash
outflows.  Discount rates are based on current industry risk rates, adjusted for the Association’s
own risk exposure.

A decrease in the discount rate will increase the value of the liability.

Sensitivities
The analysis below is performed for a reasonable possible movement in key assumptions with all
other assumptions held constant, on the statement of revenue and expenses.  The correlation of
assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate claims liabilities.  It should
also be stressed that these assumptions are nonlinear and larger or smaller impacts cannot easily be
gleaned from these results.  Sensitivity information will also vary according to the current
economic assumptions, mainly due to the impact of changes to both the intrinsic cost and time
value of options and guarantees.

2016

Increase of 1.00%
on discount rate

and decrease
of 25.00% on

mortality rate

Increase of 1.00%
on discount rate

and decrease
of 25.00% on

mortality rate
Increase (decrease) on liabilities P=3,783,942,799 (P=268,377,876)
Increase (decrease) on revenue (3,783,942,799) 268,377,876

2015

Increase of 1.00%
on discount rate

and decrease
of 25.00% on
mortality rate

Increase of 1.00%
on discount rate

and decrease
of 25.00% on
mortality rate

Increase (decrease) on liabilities P=941,319,169 (P=1,021,819,480)
Increase (decrease) on revenue (941,319,169) 1,021,819,480

The sensitivity analyses take into account upward movements in the discount rates and upward
and downward movements in mortality and morbidity rates.  These do not necessarily represent
management's view of expected future rate changes.

Fair value hierarchy
The Association uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of its
financial instruments and other non-financial instruments by valuation technique:

Level 1:  Quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2:  Other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded

[…]

Long term investments 6.00% − 72,681,045
HTM investments 3.25% to 9.13% 700,866,658 5,596,293,633
Total financial assets  P=1,318,096,733 P=5,668,974,678

Price risk
The Association’s price risk exposure at year-end relates to financial assets whose values will
fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices, principally, AFS investments.  Such investment
securities are subject to price risk due to changes in market values of instruments arising either
from factors specific to individual instruments or their issuers or factors affecting all instruments
traded in the market.

The Association’s investment policy requires it to manage such risks by setting and monitoring
objectives and constraints on investments, diversification plan, and limits on investment in each
country, sector and market.  Investments in derivatives are also not allowed.

Sensitivity analysis
The following table demonstrates sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the market value
of investments in mutual fund companies, with all other variables held constant, of the
Association’s equity (due to changes in the net asset value of mutual funds).

 Amount

Increase
(decrease)

in fair value
Impact on

fund balance
2016 P=166,145,575 +10% P=16,809,418
  -10% (P=16,809,418)

2015 P=269,889,468 +10% P=26,988,947
  -10% (P=26,988,947)

29. Commitment and Contingencies

There were no commitments, guarantees and contingent liabilities that arose in the normal course
of the Association’s operations which are not reflected in the Association’s financial statements.
As of December 31, 2016 and 2015, management is of the opinion that losses, if any, from these
commitments, guarantees and contingent liabilities will not have a material effect on the
Association’s financial statements.

106

- 60 -

*SGVFS023432*

30. Appropriated Fund Balance

The Association’s BOT approved the appropriation of the following: